Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE Contact: Jane Creer / Metin Halil
Committee Administrator
Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091

Tuesday, 28th April, 2015 at 7.30 pm Tel: 020-8379-1000
Venue: Rooms 2 & 3, Dugdale Centre, Ext: 4093 /4091

Thomas Hardy House, 39 London Road, Fax: 020-8379-4455
Enfield, Middlesex, EN2 6DS Textphone: 020 8379 4419

E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.qgov.uk
metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

PLEASE NOTE VENUE ABOVE

MEMBERS

Councillors : Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana During,
Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), Andy Milne, Anne-

Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair) and 1 Vacancy

N.B. Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting
should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be
permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis.

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 27/04/15
AGENDA - PART 1

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable
pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the

agenda.

3. MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 12 MARCH 2015 (Pages 1 -
4)

To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Thursday
12 March 2015.



10.

11.

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 MARCH 2015 (Pages 5 -
8)

To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday
24 March 2015.

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND
TRANSPORTATION (REPORT NO. 233) (Pages 9 - 10)

To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways
& Transportation.

5.1  Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in
the Members’ Library.)

14-02634-FUL - 25 LANCASTER AVENUE, BARNET EN4 OEP (Pages 11 -
32)

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to completion of S106 Agreement
and conditions
WARD: Cockfosters

15-00453-FUL - REAR OF 41-45 GORDON HILL, ENFIELD, EN2 0QS
(Pages 33 - 52)

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions
WARD: Town

14-04772-HOU - 68 MEADWAY, N14 6NH (Pages 53 - 66)

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions
WARD: Southgate

15-00588-HOU - 73 AVENUE ROAD, LONDON, N14 4DD (Pages 67 - 76)

RECOMMENDATION: Refusal
WARD: Cockfosters

15-01218-RE4 - FIRS FARM PLAYING FIELDS, FIRS LANE, LONDON N21
2PJ (Pages 77 - 88)

RECOMMENDATION: Approval in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town
and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 and subject to conditions
WARD: Bush Hill Park

APPEAL INFORMATION

Monthly decisions on Town Planning Application Appeals.
(The update will be provided at the meeting.)



12.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).

(There is no part 2 agenda)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12.3.2015

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON THURSDAY, 12 MARCH 2015

COUNCILLORS

PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana
During, Ahmet Hasan, Derek Levy, Andy Milne, Anne-Marie
Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon

ABSENT Jansev Jemal

OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways &
Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions
Manager), David B Taylor (Transportation Planning), Izabella
Grogan (Legal Services) and Robert Singleton (Planning
Officer) Jane Creer (Secretary)

Also Attending:  Approximately 50 members of the public, applicant and agent
representatives, councillors and MP
Dennis Stacey, Chairman — Conservation Advisory Group

423
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

NOTED

1. Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone in attendance and explained
the procedure and order of the meeting.

2. Councillor Chamberlain expressed concern about the acceptance of a late
deputation request. The Chair confirmed that this had been considered
with the Council’s Monitoring Officer and committee legal adviser and it
was agreed that was a proper decision for him to make.

3. Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jemal in view of her
disclosable pecuniary interest in the application.

424
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

NOTED that Councillor Pearce advised that she was a member of the Health
Scrutiny Standing Workstream and had been at meetings where the hospital
was discussed, but she would consider the application without prejudice.

425
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 4 FEBRUARY 2015

- 331 -



Page 2
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12.3.2015

AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 4 February
2015 as a correct record.

NOTED that the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 27
January 2015 were signed by the Chair following completion of Minute 365.

426
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND
TRANSPORTATION (REPORT NO. 198)

RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and
Transportation.

427
14/04574/0OUT - CHASE FARM HOSPITAL, THE RIDGEWAY, ENFIELD,
EN2 6JL

NOTED

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting the key
issues for Members’ consideration, and confirming that the application
had been the subject of extensive public consultation; a Planning Panel
was held on 7 January 2015, and a Member site visit on 24 January 2015.
The application had also been r
[...]
vid Sloman, Chief Executive of the Royal Free
London NHS Foundation Trust, and Mr Steve Powis, Medical Director of
the Royal Free London NHS Foundation Trust, on behalf of the applicant.

The statement of Mr Dennis Stacey on behalf of the Conservation
Advisory Group.

The Head of Traffic & Transportation’s responses to points raised
regarding highways issues.

Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers, noting:

a. A condition to be added to require an updated transport assessment 6
months after occupation of the development to monitor the traffic
generated by the development and the need for additional mitigations.

b. Investigation of the scope for increasing the level of affordable housing
if additional external funding could be secured and overall viability not
compromised.

c. Options to be considered for the retention of other buildings of interest
at the Ridgeway entrance to the site, and to ensure an appropriate setting
was retained for the Clock Tower building.

d. Reserved matters applications for substantive phases of development
would be reported to Planning Committee.

e. An informative to be attached to the decision notice addressing
particular issues raised at Committee.

- 333 -



Page 4
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 12.3.2015

17. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation, including the additional
conditions, was unanimously approved.

AGREED that, subject to referral to the Greater London Authority, and the
completion of a S106 Agreement, the Head of Development Management /
Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to grant planning permission,
subject to the conditions set out in the report and additional conditions set out
above.

428
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING PANEL - CHASE FARM HOSPITAL SITE

RECEIVED the minutes of the Chase Farm Planning Panel held on 7 January
2015 appended to the officers’ report for information.

- 334 -



Page S Agenda Item 4

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON TUESDAY, 24 MARCH 2015

COUNCILLORS

PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana
During, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy, Anne-Marie
Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon

ABSENT Andy Milne

OFFICERS: Andy Higham (Head of Development Management), Sharon
Davidson (Planning Decisions Manager), David B Taylor
(Transportation Planning) and Catriona McFarlane (Legal
Representative) Jane Creer (Secretary)

Also Attending:  Approximately 10 members of the public, applicant and agent
representatives
Councillor Dinah Barry, Winchmore Hill Ward Councillor
Dennis Stacey, Chairman — Conservation Advisory Group

451
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of
the meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andy Milne.

452
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

453
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 FEBRUARY 2015

AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 24
February 2015 as a correct record.

454
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND
TRANSPORTATION (REPORT NO. 200)

RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and
Transportation (Report No. 200).

455
14/03322/FUL - 2A FARM ROAD, LONDON, N21 3JA

- 358 -



Page 6

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015

NOTED

1.

The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting the
differences between the current application and the scheme refused in
December 2004.

. The receipt of an additional objection from Winchmore Hill Residents’
Association.
. The statement of Councillor Dinah Barry, Winchmore Hill Ward Councillor

against the application.

. The deputation of Mr Brian Foyle on behalf of Winchmore Hill Residents’

Association.

. The response of Mr Peter Tasker, the applicant.
. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers.
. The officers’ recommendation was approved unanimously by the

Committee.

AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set
out in the report.

456
14/03597/FUL - 4-8 VERA AVENUE, LONDON, N21 1RA

NOTED

1.

The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting a
previous application dismissed at appeal, and differences from the scheme
now under consideration.

. Impact of the proposed extension on the structural stability and condition of

the existing building was not a material planning consideration and would
be addressed through other controls, including the Building Regulations.

. An additional condition was recommended to require submission of a bat

survey prior to commencement of development and a mitigation strategy to
be agreed should this reveal bats are present.

. The deputation of Mr Simon Barker, resident of one of the flats within the
property.

. The response of Mr Paul Cavill, Hertford Planning Service, agent for the
applicant.

. The comments of Mr Dennis Stacey, Chairman of Conservation Advisory
Group.

. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. Concerns

were expressed regarding impact on the adjacent conservation area and
that the proposed development would be over-dominant in appearance.

. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was not approved by the

majority of the Committee: 4 votes for, 4 votes against and 2 abstentions. In
view of the tied vote, and noting that the majority of the Committee did not
feel able to approve the application, the Chair gave his casting vote against
the proposal.

. The proposal that planning permission be refused because the

development would detract from the setting of the conservation area and

- 359 -



Page 7
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015

cause significant harm to the character and appearance of the surrounding
area as a result of its height and design was supported by a majority of the
Committee: 5 votes for, 3 votes against and 2 abstentions.

AGREED that planning permission be refused for the reason below.

Reason: The proposed development, by reason of the design of the
additional floor and resultant height of the building would result in the
introduction of an overly dominant form of development detracting from the
setting of the Grange Park Conservation Area and would cause significant
harm to the character and appearance of the surrounding area. In this respect
the development would be contrary to Core Policies 30 and 31 of the Core
Strategy, Policies DMD 6, 8, 37 and 44 of Development Management
Document, London Plan policies 7.1, 7.4, 7.6 and 7.8, as well as the National
Planning Policy Framework (Sections 7 and 12).

457
14/04730/FUL - 29 GARFIELD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 4RP

NOTED

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager.
2. The officers’ recommendation was approved unanimously by the
Committee.

AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set
out in the report.

458
14/04854/FUL - 18 BRIMSDOWN AVENUE, ENFIELD, EN3 5HZ

NOTED

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager.
2. The officers’ recommendation was approved unanimously by the
Committee.

AGREED that, subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement, the Planning
Decisions Manager / Head of Development Management be authorised to
grant planning permission, subject to the conditions set out in the report.

459
FUTURE MEETINGS

NOTED
1. The next meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Tuesday 28

April. The venue will be Rooms 2 & 3, Dugdale Centre, Thomas Hardy
House, 39 London Road, Enfield, EN2 6DS.

- 360 -



Page 8
PLANNING COMMITTEE - 24.3.2015
2. The Planning Panel meeting regarding Edmonton County School and the
multi-use games areas (MUGASs) would be held on Thursday 9 April at

Enfield Civic Centre, Conference Room. The Panel would be made up of
three members: Councillors Levy, During and Chamberlain (chair).

- 361 -



COMMITTEE: AGENDA - PART 1 ITEM 5
PLANNING COMMITTEE
28.04.2015

REPORT OF:
Assistant Director, Planning,
Highways and Transportatio
[...]
avidson 020 8379 3841
Transportation Mr Ray Reilly 020 8379 5237
Ref: 14/02634/FUL Category: Full Application

LOCATION: 25 Lancaster Avenue, Barnet, EN4 OEP,

PROPOSAL: Conversion of single family dwelling into 4 self -contained flats comprising
(1x1bed, 1x2 bed, 1x3 bed and 1x4 bed units) involving a part lower ground, part ground
floor side and rear extension with balcony at first floor rear, rear dormer and rooflights to
front and side and associated alterations to the front of the site to include 2 on site car
parking spaces, bins and cycle enclosures and associated landscaping.

Applicant Name & Address: Agent Name & Address:
Mr L CHRISTOFOROU Mr Andreas Charalambous
P.O.Box 619 50 NORMAN COURT
Borehamwood 395 NETHER STREET
WD6 9AG LONDON
United Kingdom London

N3 1QQ

United Kingdom

RECOMMENDATION:

That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement, the Head of Development
Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to
conditions.

Note for Members:
This case would normally be dealt with under delegated authority, but has been put before
Planning Committee at the request of Councillor Charalambous due to the level of local objection.




Page 12

Ref: 14/02634/FUL LOCATION: 25 Lancaster Avenue, Barnet, EN4 OEP,

Nursing Home
==

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey Scale 1:1250
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and
database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.

ENF’ELD Ordnance Survey License number 100019820
Council




1.0

11

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

41.1

Page 13

Site and Surroundings

The application site is located on the northern side of Lancaster Avenue. The
property is a semi- detached house flanked on either side by two residential
properties of a similar size and design. The site slopes significantly from the
public highway boundary at the front towards the rear of the site, represented
by almost a 2 metre drop in land levels from the front of the site to the rear
elevation of the
[...]
on Plan;

b. Not harm the residential character of the area or result in an excessive
number or clustering of conversions. The number of conversions: must not
exceed 20% of all properties along any road; and only 1 out of a consecutive
row of 5 units may be converted.

c. Not lead to an unacceptable level of noise and disturbance for occupiers and
adjoining properties;

d. Incorporate adequate parking and refuse storage arrangements that do not,
by design or form, adversely affect the quality of the street scene.



6.2.6

6.2.7

6.2.8

6.2.9

6.2.10

6.2.11

Page 18

2. For the conversion of existing family units into self contained flats:

a. Compensatory provision for family accommodation (3 bedrooms +) is
provided within the development.

Having regards to the requirements of DMD 5 it is considered the principle of
the proposed flat conversion is acceptable. The proposal provides for a net
gain of 3 units on the site and following the proposed extensions works all
would internal have living space in accordance with and above the London
Plan standards. In addition the application proposes 2x3 bed units with
access to their own rear garden, both of which would be regarded as
acceptable family units. This results in a net gain in one family unit.

A site visit and a check of the planning history in Lancaster Avenue indicates
that there appear to be no other flat conversions on the street, with the
exception of N0.33 Lancaster Avenue, which would appear to be a purpose
built block of flats. Accordingly, the proposal would not result in either an
excessive number or clustering of conversions.

Policy DMD 5 also states that conversion proposals should not harm the
residential character of the area and that adequate parking and refuse
storage arrangements should be provided that do not adversely affect the
quality of the street scene. This is particularly important in a conservation
area such as this. One of the primary issues identified in the Conservation
Area Charac
[...]
y would not harm the character or appearance of the conservation
area or have an unacceptable impact on the amenities of adjoining residents.
The standard of accommodation for all proposed units is acceptable and the
scheme will make a contribution to the Borough’s housing stock, including the
provision of two family sized flats with garden access. The proposal is
unlikely to have an impact to highway function and safety. Accordingly, itis
considered that the proposed development is acceptable.

Recommendation

That subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement, the Head of

Development Management/Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions.

C60 Approved Plans

CO7 Details of Materials

C09 Details of Hard Surfacing

C16 Private Vehicles Only - Parking Areas
C17 Details of Landscaping

C19 Details of Refuse Storage & Recycling Facilities



11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Page 26

C24 Obscured Glazing (Proposed Side Elevation)
C25 No additional Fenestration
C59 Cycle parking spaces

The balcony screens for the proposed terrace as shown on Drawing Numbers
LANC/H/14/A/10 Rev A and LANC/H/14/A/13 Rev A shall be implemented
prior to completion of the proposed works and retained in perpetuity.

Reason: In the interest of neighbouring amenity.
The proposed roof lantern shall be fitted with obscure glazing.

Reason: To protect the amenity of future occupier of the proposed ground
floor unit.

C26 Restriction of Use of Extension Roof to the rear of Flat 4 as on Drawing
Number LANC/H/14/A/10 Rev A.

Notwithstanding the submitted plans, the development shall not commence
until detailed drawings showing the means of access to the development
including the siting, levels, materials, parking layout, visibility splays,
relocation of existing lamp post and street lighting have been submitted to
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details bef
[...]
oviding a Mix of Different Sized Homes

DMD6 Residential Character

DMD7 Development of Garden Land

DMD8 General Standards for New Residential Development
DMD9 Amenity Space

DMD10 Distancing

DMD37 Achieving High Quality and Design-Led Development
DMD38 Design Process

DMD45 Parking Standards and Layout

Other Relevant Policy

NPPF

Section 106 Supplementary Planning Document
NPPG

Housing SPG

Analysis

Principle

The site is situated to the side of 43 Gordon Hill and previously formed part of the
garden of number 45 Gordon Hill, together with land that was previously occupied as
a garage court and served via the access to Gordon Hill. Policy DMD7 seeks to
protect and enhance the positive contribution gardens make to the character of the
Borough. The policy advises that development on garden land will only be permitted
if all of the following criterial are met:

a. The development does not harm the character of the area;

b. Increased density is appropriate taking into account the site context in terms of its
location, accessibility and the provision of local infrastructure;

c. The original plot is of a sufficient size to allow for additional dwellings which
meets the standards in DMD 8 ‘General Standards for New Residential
Development’ (and other design policies);

d. The individual plot sizes, orientation and layout created are appropriate to, and
would not adversely impact on the residential amenity within the development, or
the existing pattern of development in that locality;

e. An adequate amount of garden space is retained within both of the individual
plots in accordance with the minimum amenity space standards (DMD9'Amenity
Space’), and the role of each space is enhanced to contribute towards other plan
objectives such as biodiversity, green corridors and networks; flood risk; climate
change; local context and character; and play space;

f.  The proposals would provide appropriate access to the public highway.

It is considered for that reasons set o
[...]
OHARIR TEIUELD
Stiom.

'ATNO SNOISNANIO G34NOI4 3SN ‘ONIMVAA SIHL FTY0S LON 00




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 77

Agenda Item 10

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date : 28" April 2015

Report of
Assistant Director, Planning,
Highways & Transportation

Contact Officer:

Ward:

Andy Higham 020 8379 3848 Bush Hill Park

Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841
Ray Reilly 020 8379 5237

Ref: 15/01218/RE4

Category: LBE - Dev by LA

LOCATION: Firs Farm Playing Fields, Firs Lane, London, N21 2PJ

PROPOSAL.: Creation of a wetland area (approximately 4,000 sg.m.) to the north of existing
sports pitches involving restoration of culverted watercourse, Moore Brook, excavation and
landscaping and creation of footpaths and cycle ways.

Applicant Name & Address:
Mr lan Russell

Civic Centre

Silver Street

Enfield

London

EN1 3XA

Agent
Enfield

Enfield

Name & Address:
Council

Civic Centre
Silver Street

London
EN1 3XA

RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be deemed to be GRANTED in accordance with
Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992 subject to conditions.




Page 78

Firs Farm Playing Fields

North

Scale 1:1250

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and

database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.

Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

o

Ref: 15/01218/RE4 LOCATION: Firs Farm Playing Fields, Firs Lane, London, N21 2PJ

S e L
I e ﬁ ﬁw

= e 2 .'. l.#
...’.i_"#..i .Mr._...un._ ". Y1 -_

Council

ENFIELD




1.0

11

1.2

13

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

Page 79

Site and Surroundings

Firs Farm Playing Fields is a public park situated within the Bush Hill Park
Ward. It is a relatively large park that is bound by the residential houses on
Hyde Park Avenue to the north, Edmonton Cemetery to the north east, the
A10 to the east, residential streets to the south and Firs Lane to the west

The section of the park subject to the planning application totals
approxi
[...]



Page 87

Firs Farm Wetlands - Location Plan

J
e |

£

P AN

¥/f\J‘ T
HYDE PARK AVENUE

|
I T




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 12 MARCH 2015
	4 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 MARCH 2015
	5 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 233)
	6 14-02634-FUL - 25 LANCASTER AVENUE, BARNET EN4 0EP
	7 15-00453-FUL - REAR OF 41-45 GORDON HILL, ENFIELD, EN2 0QS
	8 14-04772-HOU - 68 MEADWAY, N14 6NH
	9 15-00588-HOU - 73 AVENUE ROAD, LONDON, N14 4DD
	10 15-01218-RE4 - FIRS FARM PLAYING FIELDS, FIRS LANE, LONDON N21 2PJ



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.4.2015 

 

- 456 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 28 APRIL 2015 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Toby Simon (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, 

Dogan Delman, Christiana During, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev 
Jemal, Derek Levy, Andy Milne, Anne-Marie Pearce, George 
Savva MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT  

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), David B Taylor (Transportation Planning) and 
Paula Harvey (Legal Services) Jane Creer (Secretary) and 
Metin Halil (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 22 members of the public, applicant and agent 

representatives 
Councillor Michael Lavender, Cockfosters Ward Councillor 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 

 
531   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed all attendees and explained the order of 
the meeting. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillors During and Hassan. 
 
532   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
533   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 12 MARCH 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 12 March 
2015 as a correct record. 
 
534   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 24 MARCH 2015  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 24 March 
2015 as a correct record. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.4.2015 

 

- 457 - 

535   
ORDER OF THE AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate members of 
the public in attendance at the meeting. The minutes follow the order of the 
meeting. 
 
536   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 233)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 233). 
 
537   
14-02634-FUL - 25 LANCASTER AVENUE, BARNET EN4 0EP  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager highlighting that 

planning permission had already been granted for the extensions also 
proposed as part of this application. The key issue to consider in respect 
of this application was the principle of the conversion of the property into 
flats and the impact of this on the amenities of the occupiers of the 
adjoining properties and on the character and appearance of the 
Conservation area. Policy DMD5 set out the criteria against which an 
application for the conversion of a property to flats will be considered.  

2. All flats would meet and exceed the minimum floor space standards. A 
site visit and check of the planning history indicates that there are no other 
flat conversions in the road, with the exception of no.33, which would 
appear to be a purpose built block of flats. The property in its present form 
and if extended as approved would provide 5 double bedrooms. 

3. The conversion of the property to flats could generate additional noise by 
future occupants. It was not considered that this would result in 
unacceptable noise and disturbance. Sound insulation between units 
would be addressed through the Building Regulations. 

4. Provision is to be made for two off street parking spaces. It was 
considered that this would harm the character and appearance of the 
conservation area and hence the application was amended to limit the 
number of spaces to two. 

5. The PTAL (Public Transport Accessibility Level) rating reported was 3, 
however, after looking at the rating again it was considered to be incorrect 
and that the actual PTAL rating was more likely to be 1a.  

6. One further letter of objection had been received from the Hadley Wood 
association 

7. The description of the development needed to be corrected to reflect the 
mix of units proposed – 1x1 bed, 1 x 2 bed and 2 x 3 bed. 

8. The statement of Councillor Michael Lavender, Cockfosters Ward 
Councillor. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.4.2015 

 

- 458 - 

9. The deputation of Andrew Norton, neighbouring resident (23 Lancaster 
Avenue). 

10. The response of Mr Andreas Charalambous, Agent. 
11. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
12. Following a debate the officers’ recommendation was approved by the 

majority of the Committee: 5 votes for and 4 against. Councillors During 
and Hassan did not participate in the vote as they arrived after the start of 
consideration of this application. 

 
AGREED that subject to the completion of a S106 Agreement, the Head of 
Development Management / Planning Decisions Manager be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
538   
15-00453-FUL - REAR OF 41-45 GORDON HILL, ENFIELD, EN2 0QS  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting the key 

issues for Members’ consideration. The principle of the development on 
this back land site, its impact on the character of the surrounding area and 
the amenities of adjoining residents, and the suitability of access 
arrangements. There was an existing dwelling (No.43) already within the 
back garden development served by the existing point of access. 

2. The site included some former garden land to the rear of No.45 Gordon 
Hill together with land that was formerly garage courts. The garage court 
was demolished to make way for a new detached dwelling to the rear, 
which was No.43 Gordon Hill. 

3. Policy DMD 7 seeks to protect and enhance the contribution gardens 
make to the character of the Borough. However, garden land development 
can be acceptable subject to certain criteria being met. These were set 
out in paragraph 6.1.1 of the report. 

4. A correction to the report – the heading at 6.4 refers to a Street tree. 
There was no street tree affected by the proposed development and 
should be deleted. 

5. One additional objection received raising the following concerns: 
6. The deputation of Jane Marren, neighbouring resident. 
7. Mr Graham Fisher (Agent) did not wish to speak in response. 
8. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
9. The officers’ recommendation was approved by the majority of the 

Committee: 7 votes for and 4 votes against. 
 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
539   
15-00588-HOU - 73 AVENUE ROAD, LONDON, N14 4DD  
 
NOTED 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.4.2015 

 

- 459 - 

1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager, highlighting the 
differences from a previously refused scheme and the key issues for 
Members to consider. These were the impact of the proposed extension 
on the character and appearance of the existing dwelling and the wider 
area, and its impact on the amenities of the occupiers of surrounding 
properties. 

2. The deputation of Mr Ian Eggleton, Agent. 
3. Members’ discussion and questions responded to by officers. 
4. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was not approved by 

the majority of the Committee: 5 votes for and 6 votes against.  
5. The Chair suggested that in the light of that vote the Committee authorise 

officers to grant planning permission subject to appropriate conditions and 
the completion of any further required checks. If officers found any issues, 
the case could be brought back to Committee. 

6. This was approved by the majority of the Committee: 9 votes for and 2 
against. 

 
NOT AGREED. Members granted delegated authority to officers to give 
planning permission, subject to conditions. 
 
540   
14-04772-HOU - 68 MEADWAY, N14 6NH  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Head of Development Management, highlighting 

that planning permission was granted in June 2012 for a two part storey, 
part single storey side and rear extension.  

2. The application seeks to make some minor variations to the previously 
approved extension and it was only these rather than the main extensions 
which members should consider. 

3. The alterations are of a minor nature and no objection had been raised by 
either CAG (Conservation Advisory Group) or the Conservation Officer. 

4. The officers’ recommendation was approved unanimously by the 
Committee. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
 
541   
15-01218-RE4 - FIRS FARM PLAYING FIELDS, FIRS LANE, LONDON N21 
2PJ  
 
NOTED 
 
1. The introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager clarifying the site. 
2. The officers’ recommendation was approved unanimously by the 

Committee. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 28.4.2015 

 

- 460 - 

AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted in accordance 
with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 
1992 subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
542   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

1. There will be a site visit to the following 2 sites regarding the Edmonton 
County School site and Power leagues planning application, which is 
due to be determined on 21 May 2015 Planning Committee meeting. 
The sites visits will be taking place on Tuesday 19 May 2015 to the 
following sites: 

 Edmonton County School, Great Cambridge Road, Enfield, EN1 1HQ. 
 

 High Barnet, Bobby Moore Way (adjacent to an A-Road with houses behind) 
https://www.google.co.uk/maps/search/Powerleague/@51.6056067,-
0.1522195,281m/data=!3m1!1e3  

       
           Transport has been arranged and the mini-bus will be outside the Civic 

Centre at 07:00pm. 
 

2. There is also a planning panel being arranged for the Alma Estate 
planning application. The 10 June 2015 being the preferred date. This 
will be confirmed in due course. 

 
 
 


